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1 c1510 b John, s unknown ??? A: John (bayly of Westbury) c1510 - ?

2

3 c1520 b Robert, s unknown ??? m Alice Mayhew (?-1613): w1577;

PR d 1613 dec 30 wid tisbury

1613; A: ROBERT (blacksmith) c1520 - 1577 missing Tisbury baptisms 1645-1647 & 1649-1654; missing Tisbury burials 1642-53 and 1678-89

4 c1542 b Lawrence, s Robert Tisbury 1567 m Alice Booles (?-1611) 1567;

PR d 1611 jun 5 sometime w 

laurence tisbury

1611 1593 oct 11 d laurence Tisbury B:  LAWRENCE (blacksmith) c1542 - 1593 missing SM baptisms & deaths 1638-1654

5 1568 nov 13 b samuell, s Laurence Tisbury 1610;

  

1626;

 

1635

Samuel (40) m Elizabeth Knight (?-

1624) 30/6/1610 at tisbury;

PR d 1624 feb 12 w samuel tisbury;

Samuel wid yeo of Tisbury m Anne 

Kirby (24)  (?-1630) 18 jul 1626 at 

Donhead St Andrew;

PR d 1630 jan 14 w samuel tisbury;

m Thomasin c1635

1624;

 

1630

1642 jun 27 d samuel Tisbury C:  SAMUEL (blacksmith) 1568 - 1642

6 1596 oct 2 b elizabeth, d alice target (wide) 

(reputed father samuel Bracher)

Tisbury D:  Elizabeth 1596 - ?

7 1610 dec 11 b dennis, d samuel Tisbury 1610 dec 12 d dennis, d samuel Tisbury D:  Dennis (dau) 1610-1610

8 1615 jun 25 b lawrence, s samuel Tisbury 1631  m Elizabeth Gutch (?-1696) 1631 

w1686;

PR d 1696 apr 29 wid tisbury

1696 1686 according to will D:  LAWRENCE farrier 1615 - 1686

245 1627 jun 17 b marie, d samuell Tisbury D:  Marie 1627 - ?

246 1637 aug 13 b samuel, s samuel & tomson Tisbury 1658;

 

c1663;

c1668

Sam of Tisbury m Ann Dowle of 

Hindon 1658 at Tisbury;

m Elizabeth (?-c1668) c1663;

m Anne c1668

???;

 

c1667;

 

???

1713 may 12 d samuel Tisbury D:  SAMUEL, yeoman of Tisbury 1637 - 1714

302 1642 apr 15 b elizabeth, d samuell Tisbury 1664 m William Dowty 1664 ??? D:  Elizabeth 1642 - ?

303 1570 jan 15 b elizabeth, d laurence Tisbury 1578 aug 2 d elizabeth, d laurence Tisbury C:  Elizabeth 1570 - 1578

304 1571 aug 1 b john, s Lawrence Tisbury 1587 aug 24 d john, s laurence Tisbury C:  John 1571 - 1587

305 1573 dec 20 b marrian, d Lawrence Tisbury 1595 m Robert Green 1595 at Tisbury ??? C:  Marrian 1573 - ?

306 1576 aug 19 b william, s laurence Tisbury c1601 m Elizabeth Brooks (?-1631);

PR d 1631 sep 22 tisbury

1631 C:  WILLIAM 1576 - ?

307 1602 may 2 b Alice Braziar, dau William Salisbury D: Alice 1602-?

308 1603 sep 7 b lawrence, s william Tisbury 1625 m Marie Barnes 1625; D:  LAWRENCE 1603 - ?

309 1626 sep 17 b marie, d lawrence Tisbury E:  Marie 1626 - ?

310 1630 mar 30 b ellen, d lawrence Tisbury E:  Ellen 1630 - ?

311 1631 apr 8 b elizabeth, d lawrence Tisbury 1664 apr 8 d elizabeth Tisbury E:  Elizabeth 1631 - 1664

312 1632 mar b john, s lawrence Tisbury c1662 m Mary Combe c1662;

PR d 1714 nov 28 Mary, w John 

Court St, Tisbury

1714 E:  JOHN of Court St 1632 - ?

313 1662 oct 26 b ann, d john & mary Tisbury 1700 jul 30 d ann Tisbury F:  Anne 1662 - 1700

314 1665 may 15 b albinus, s john & mary Tisbury 1724 sep 30 d albinus Semley F:  Albinas 1665 - 1724

315 1668 feb 4 b elizabeth, d john Tisbury F:  Elizabeth 1668 - ?

316 1640 oct 18 b nicholas, s lawrence Tisbury E:  Nicholas 1640 - ?

317 c1645 b Henry, s Lawrence Tisbury c1663 m Elianor c1663; d 1695 at 

Fordingbridge (findmypast only)

1695 1708 d Henry (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

E: Henry c1645 - 1708  Moved from Tisbury to Fordingbridge

318 1664 dec 27 b Lawrence BRADSHAW, s henry & 

Elianor

Fordingbridg

e

c1699 m Martha c1699 ??? 1716 d Lawrence (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

F: Lawrence BRADSHAW 1664 - 1716

319 1700 sep 9 b martha BRANCHER, d lawrence & 

martha

fordingbridge 

hants

1713 d Martha (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

G: Martha 1700 - 1713

320 1701 mar 19 b Mary, d Lawrence Fordingbridg

e

1712 d Mary (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

G: Mary 1701 = 1712

321 1704 mar 29 b William BROCHER, s Lawrence Fordingbridg

e

G: William 1704 - ?

322 1706 dec 27 b Sarah BROACHER, d Lawrence  Fordingbridg

e

1747 m Francis Langridge 19 Nov 1747 at 

Fordingbridge

??? G: Sarah 1706 - ?

323 1709 mar 12 b Elizabeth BROACHER, d Lawrence Fordingbridg

e

1709 d Elizabeth (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

G: Elizabeth 1709 - 1709

324 1667 dec 21 b Henry BRADSHAW, s Henry & 

Elianor

Fordingbridg

e

1708 d Henry Bradshaw (findmypast) Fordingbridg

e

F: Henry 1667 -

325 1669 aug 26 b Elizabeth, d henry Fordingbridg

e

1682 d Elizabeth (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

F: Elizabeth 1669 - 1682

326 1670 apr 14 b William, s Henry & Elianor Fordingbridg

e

F: William 1670 - ?
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327 1671 mar 17 b Thomas, s Henry Fordingbridg

e

F: Thomas 1671 - ?

328 1703 jan 31 b Maria BRADSHAW, d Thomas of 

Sway

Boldre G: Maria 1703-?

329 1705 nov 18 b Elizabetha BRADSHAW, d Thomas Boldre G: Elizabeth 1705-?

330 1714 sep 9 b Henry BRADSHAW, s Thomas of 

Sway

Boldre G: Henry 1714-?

331 c1677 b Ambrose, (s henry?) Fordingbridg

e

1677 may 24 d Ambrose (findmypast only) Fordingbridg

e

F: Ambrose 1677 - 1677

332 1605 mar 13 b Elizabeth, d william (in burials) Tisbury 1605 mar 13 d elizabeth, d william Tisbury D:  Elizabeth 1605 - 1605

333 1607 feb 20 b walter, s william Tisbury D:  Walter 1607 - ? 

334 c1578 b Edward, s lawrence Tisbury? C:  Edward c1578 - ?

335 1581 jan 10 b thomas, s laurence Tisbury OR married Issabel and fathered 

Nicholas BRAKER 4/9/1608 at 

Netherhampton, south of 

Salisbury! OR Thomas Bradshawe 

married Dorothy Bryan 30 dec 1613 

St Thomas Salisbury OR Thomas 

BRATHATT m Mary Hunt 15 Feb 

1612 at Salisbury Cathedral

pre1593 ? not in fathers will C:  Thomas 1581 - pre1593  

336 1583 jan 25 b elizabeth, d laurence Tisbury c1590 C:  Elizabeth 1583-c1590

337 1590 jan 15 b elizabeth, d laurence Tisbury 1608 feb 24 d elizabeth Tisbury C:  Elizabeth 1590 - 1608

338 c1550 b Andrew, s robert Tisbury? B:  Andrew ? - post1577

339 c1550 b William, s robert Tisbury? 1564 feb 18 d william, s robert Tisbury B:  William ? - 1564

340 1563 nov 20 b robart, s robart Tisbury B:  Robert 1563 - pre1577

341 1567 jun 8 b john, s robert Tisbury 1598 nov 21 d john Tisbury B:  JOHN 1567 - 1598

342 1583 b dau, d John BARTER Tisbury C: dau BARTER 1583-?

343 1586 b Alice BARTER, d John Tisbury C: Alice BARTER 1586-?

344 1590 b Margorie BARTER, d John Tisbury C: Margorie BARTER 1590-?

345 c1586 b John, s john Tisbury? 1626 John yeoman of Tisbury (age 40) m 

Agnes Fricker (age 20) of East 

Hatch 20/3/1626 at Tisbury

1642 sep 13 d john Tisbury C:  JOHN, yeoman of Tisbury c1586 - 1642

346 1626 apr 30 b john, s john Tisbury c1645;

1655;

???

m ? C1645;

John Senr m Thomasin Bracher 

widow (?-1664) 1655;

PR d 1664 feb 8 w john tisbury;

m Elizabeth ? 

???;

1664;

???

post1681 according to will D:  JOHN 1626 - post1681

347 c1642 b Anne, d john ??? 1657 m William Grey at East Hatch 1657 

w1681

E: Anne c1642 - post1681

348 c1639 b Samuel, b john ??? 1665 Samuel Bracher (23) surgeon m 

Margaret Oliver  (22) 31 mar 1665 

at odstock; w1675

1674 sep 5 according to Wilts memorial 

inscription index

salisbury E:  SAMUEL (surgeon of Salisbury) c1639 - 1674

349 1667 apr 16 b Martha Brashier, d Samuel & 

Margaret

Salisbury F:  Martha/Margaret 1667 - ?

350 1700 mar 23 b henry, bbs Martha Burcombe G: Henry 1700-?

351 1668 apr 26 b Henry, s Mr samuel & Margret Salisbury pre1675 not in father's will F:  Henry 1668 - pre1675

352 1668 apr 26 b Oliver, s Mr samuel & Margret Salisbury pre1675 not in father's will F: Oliver 1668 - pre1675

353 1669 dec 1 b Samuel, s Samuel & Margaret Salisbury c1680 not in grandfather's will F:  Samuel 1669 - c1680

354 1671 mar 31 b Barbara, d Mr samuel & Margret Salisbury 1671 jul d barbara coombe 

bissett

F:  Barbara 1671 - pre1675

355 1672 may 17 b John Brazier, s Samuel & 

Margaret

Salisbury 1673 May d john Salisbury F:  John 1672 - 1673

356 1673 nov 30 b Susan Brashier, d Samuel & 

Margaret

Salisbury F:  Susan 1673 - ?

357 1654 dec 3 b john, s john b nov 3 Tisbury c1670 m Mary (?-1697) c1670;

PR 1697 feb 19 d mary wid tisbury 

will1697

1697 E:  JOHN 1654 - 1686?

413 1656 mar 31 

(Wilts 

inscription 

says born 

1643 but this 

date missing 

in PR)

b william, s john (b 2nd) Tisbury 1681 Wm Bracher of Tisbury m Anne 

Burrough of Woodford (1654-1718) 

21 june 1681 at Salisbury 

cathedral; w1708;

PR d 1718 mar 5 wid wallmead 

will1718

1718 1707 aug 27 d Will of Place Tisbury E:  WILLIAM of Place 1656 - 1707

491 1658 nov 29 b edward, s john (b nov) Tisbury 1668 - too 

young so is 

this marriage 

to edward b 

1631?

edward bracher yeoman of tisbury 

m Jone Long (?-1705) 15 dec 1668 

at SM (bondsman samuel bracher, 

surgeon of salisbury);

PR d 1705 aug 29 w edw 

cheesgrove

1705 1715 feb 12 d edward, chicksgrove Tisbury E:  EDWARD of Chicksgrove yeoman 1658 - 1715

676 1663 mar 20 b Joane, d john & elizabeth Tisbury E: Joane 1663 - ?

677 1629 aug b william, s john  Tisbury c1653 m Anne (Fricker?) (?-1713);

PR 1713 jul 27 d anne wid EH 

tisbury

1713 1708 feb 18 d will E Hatch Tisbury D:  WILLIAM of East Hatch 1629 - 1708

768 1631 dec 4 b edward, s john  Tisbury 1663 m Charity King (1643-1690) 18 Oct 

1663;

PR d 1690 feb 14 w edw tisbury

1663 1706 mar 22 d edward, shavers bridge Tisbury D:  EDWARD 1631 - 1706

769 1667 jan 1 b john, s edward Tisbury 1696 m Mary Croom (?-1762) 1696 at 

Tisbury; PR 1762 feb 19 d mary, 

tisbury 

1762 1754 may 7 d john Tisbury E:  JOHN of Oakley 1667 - 1754

770 1698 sep 19 b john, s john & mary of Okeley Tisbury m eliz 1741 sep 25 d john Stourton F:  John 1698 - 1741

771 1713 dec 2 b joan Bracher, d john & eliz Stourton G: Joan 1713-?

772 1705 nov 17 b betty, d john & mary b nov 17 Tisbury F:  Betty 1705 - ?

773 1708 mar 5 b edward, s john & mary Tisbury 1784 aug 14 d edward Tisbury F:  Edward 1708 - 1784

774 1710 nov 19 b mercy, d john & mary Tisbury 1729 mar 22 d Mercy, a poor girl Tisbury F:  Mercy 1710 - 1729

775 1713 may 22 b anne, d john & mary Tisbury F:  Anne 1713 - ?

776 1668 jul 12 b william,  edward & charity Tisbury pre1673 another son baptised with same 

name

E:  William 1668  - pre1673

777 1670 may 26 b samuel, s edward & charity Tisbury pre 1675 another son baptised with same 

name

E:  Samuel 1670 - pre1675

778 1671 may 1 b albinus, s edward Tisbury ??? m Mary ??? E:  Albinus 1671 - ?

779 1673 feb 9 b william, s edward & charity Tisbury ??? m Mary (?-1752) wife of Wm snr 1752 1765 aug 6 d William, papist 95yrs Stourton E: WILLIAM 1673 - 1765   Moved from Tisbury to Stourton

780 1696 jun 1 b anne, d william Tisbury 1733 Ann m Walter Tite of Penselwood 

1733 at Stourton

F:  Anne 1696 - ?  Moved from Tisbury to Stourton

781 1703 apr 26 b william, s william & mary b apr 22 Tisbury ???;

 

1725;

 

1730;

 

1756

m Elizabeth who died 1722 dec 24, 

w william shoemaker at Tisbury;

m Eliza Green 1725 at Stourton (d 

1725 feb 17 as wife Wm of gasper 

buried at Stourton);

m Ann Jerrard of Brewham (1714-

1749) 1730;

m Jane Lush 1756 at Stour Provost 

d 1765 as papist from workhouse 

at Stourton

1722;

 

1725;

 

c1749;

 

1765

1784 may 26 d william (81) Stourton F: WILLIAM 1703 - 1784  Moved from Tisbury to Stourton

782 1726 feb 17 b William, s William Stourton 1726 aug 7 d William, s william Stourton G:  William 1725 - pre1733
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783 1731 feb 11 b John, s William & Ann Stourton 1761;

 

1768

m Sarah Lever/Leaver of Berkley 

1761 at Stourton;

widower m Jane Tottershall 

widow 1768 at Stourton

c1767;

 

1797

1817 aug 22 d john (88) Stourton G: JOHN 1731 - 1817

784 1762 oct 5 b Mary, s john & sarah Stourton 1783 may 1 m John Jeanes at Stourton H: Mary 1762 - ?

785 1764 dec 2 b John, s John & sarah Stourton 1789 m Elizabeth Edwards 1789 at Mere ??? H: John 1764 - ?

786 1790 feb 14 b James, s John & Elizabeth Mere I: James 1790-?

787 1795 feb 11 b William, s John & Elizabeth Sparkford 1823 Feb 24 william bracher of St George MDX 

m Betty Hawkins at Glastonbury 

(Betsy dies post 1881)

1876 jan d William Holborn I: William 1795-1876

788 1824 feb 8 b William hawkins Bracher, s 

William & Betty

Glastonbury 1864 dec m Maryann Teeherne Ellard Thanet Kent 1882 oct d William Hawkins Bracher Holborn J: William Hawkins Bracher 1824-1882

789 1825 apr 24 b Eliza Hawkins, d William & 

Elizabeth

St Andrew 

Holborn 

London

J: Eliza Hawkins 1825-1907

790 1827 dec 15 b Sarah Hawkins, d William & 

Elizabeth

St Andrew 

Holborn 

London

J: Sarah Hawkins 1827-?

791 1828 sep 16 b Caroline Somers, d William & 

betsy

St Andrew 

Holborn 

London

1858 dec 25 m Thomas Purnell draper of 

Havant

J: Caroline Somers 1828-?

792 1831 jul 23 b Louisa Hawkins, d William & 

Betsy

London 1851 apr d Louisa hawkins Bracher Holborn J: Louisa Hawkins 1831-?

793 1831 jan 8 b Sarah hawkins, d William & Betsy London 1859 sep 17 m Charles Lapworth at Willesden 

Middlesex

J: Sarah Hawkins 1831-?

794 1832 nov 27 b John Hawkins, s William & Betsy London J: John Hawkins 1832-?

795 1836 aug 12 b Maria, d William & Betsy London J: Maria 1836-?

796 1840 feb b Emily, (d william & betsy) St Giles 

London

1867 feb 25 m Alfred Rutherford at St Peter 

Walworth London

J: Emily 1840-?

797 1841 jul b James Alfred, (s William & Betsy) Hackney 

London

J: James Alfred 1841-?

798 1768 apr 24 b Charlotte, d john & sarah Stourton 1800 m Thomas Chandler 14/4/1800 at 

Kilmington

1832 d charlotte Stourton H: Charlotte 1768 - 1832

799 1733 aug 26 b William, s william & ann Stourton 1760;

 

1767

m Elizabeth Ingram 1760 at 

Warminster;

Wm of Warminster m Jane Roles 

1767 at Kilmington

c1766;

???

G: WILLIAM 1733 - ?   Moved to Warminster?

800 1761 mar 10 b William, s william & elizabeth Warminster 1788 m Mary Jefferice of Road 

Somerset 1788 at Warminster

??? H: William 1761 - ?

801 1768 apr 3 b Susannah, d william & jane Warminster 1792 mar 8 Susannah Bracher m Daniel Baker 

of Trowbridge at Warminster

H: Susannah 1768 - ?

802 1770 dec 25 b John, s William & jane Warminster H: John 1770 - ?

803 1739 jan 1 b Anne, d william & ann Stourton 1762;

 

1765

Ann m James Arnold 1762 at 

Stourton;

Anne (28) m Thomas Charlton 

staymaker of Berwisk St John1765 

apr 20 at Stourton

1778 d Ann (40yrs) Stourton G: Anne 1738 - 1778

804 c1705 b thomas, s william & mary ??? 1713 oct 25 d thomas, s william & mary Stourton F: Thomas 1705-1713

805 1675 aug 12 b samuel, s edward & charity Tisbury ??? m Sarah ?; PR d 1739 jan 29 Sarah, 

w Samuel Tisbury

1739 E:  SAMUEL "of Court St" 1675 - ?

806 c1710 b Samuel,Samuel court st - NO PR Tisbury 1712 jul 9 d samuel, s samuel court st Tisbury F: Samuel c1710 - 1712

807 1711 sep 7 b martha, d samuel course str Tisbury F: Martha 1711 - ?

808 1712 jun 16 b john, s samuel Tisbury 1713 mar 4 d john, s samuel Tisbury F:  John 1712 - 1713

809 1679 feb 18 b richard, s edw & charity spilsbury Tisbury 1733 feb 18 d richard Tisbury E:  RICHARD (shoemaker) 1679 - 1733

810 1708 nov 13 b richard, s richard  shavers b nov 

12

Tisbury 1733 m Eleonar Card (b1710) of Maiden 

Bradley 1733 at Stourton

1784 (74 

pauper)

1798 aug 5 d Richard (93 yrs) Stourton F: RICHARD 1708 - 1798  Moved from Tisbury to Stourton

884 1711 jan 22 b charity, d richard shoemaker Tisbury 1716 sep 14 d charity, d richard Tisbury F:  Charity 1711 - 1716

885 1713 aug 5 b betty, d richard Tisbury 1757 aug 16 d betty Tisbury F:  Betty 1713 - 1757

886 1715 sep 16 b mary, d richard Tisbury F:  Mary 1715 - ?

887 1718 apr 4 b john, s richard Tisbury 1718 may 16 d john, inf s richard Tisbury F:  John 1718 - 1718

888 1720 jul 15 b charity, d richard Tisbury 1722 apr 24 d charity, d robert Tisbury F:  Charity 1720 - 1722

889 1724 dec 10 b anna, d richard court st Tisbury F:  Anna 1724 - ?

890 1682 may 2 b elizabeth, d edward & charity Tisbury 1704 m John Harris of Long Sutton 

Somerset in Tisbury

E:  Elizabeth 1682 - ?

891 1684 may 25 b mary, d edward & charity Tisbury 1713 m John Target at Tisbury E:  Mary 1684 - ?

892 c1714 b dorothy, (d mary?) ??? 1715 jun 1 d dorothy, d mary Semley F: Dorothy ?- 1715 

893 1686 sep 5 b james, s edward & charity Tisbury c1701;

c1703

m Elizabeth;

m Mary

c1702;

???

E:  James 1686 - ?

894 1702 may 25 b Mary BRICKLE, d james & 

Elizabeth

Tisbury F: Mary BRICKLE 1702-?

895 1704 sep 4 b Martha BRICKLE, d james & mary 

cheesgrove

Tisbury F: Martha BRICKLE 1704-?

896 1707 apr 2 b Eliza BRICKLE, d James Tisbury F: Eliza BRICKLE 1707-?

not convinced this assigned to correct father Samuel
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897 1634 aug 10 b albinas, s john Tisbury D:  Albinas 1634 - ?

898 1639 apr 18 b anne, d john  Tisbury D: Anne 1639 - ?

899 c1640 b Grace, (d john?) Tisbury? 1641 apr 1 d grace, d john Tisbury D: Grace ? - 1641

900 1641 jun 6 b thomas, s john Tisbury c1662;

???

m Elizabeth c1662;

m Susanna w1711

???;

???

1710 dec 26 d thomas Semley D:  THOMAS 1641 - 1711  Moved to Semley as husbandman

901 1662 nov 9 b edward, s thomas & elizabeth Tisbury 1665 apr 4 d edward Tisbury E:  Edward 1662 - 1665 

902 1664 sep 18 b agnes, d thomas & elizabeth Tisbury E:  Agnes 1664 - ?

903 1666 aug 5 b dorothy, d thomas Tisbury 1699 Dorothy (33) m Philip Woolridge 

(29) 7 Oct 1699 Salisbury 

(mentioned in father-in law's will 

1711)

E:  Dorothy 1666 - ?

904 c1675 b Edward, (s thomas?) ??? m Mary 1713 jul d edward Semley E: EDWARD c1675 - 1713

905 1710 jun 18 b rebecca, d edward Semley 1733 or 1722 m Thomas Bracher 1733 Semley or 

John Browne 1722 at Semley

F: Rebecca 1710 - ?

906 c1675 b Thomas, (s thomas?) ??? 1729 sep 8 d thomas Semley E: THOMAS c1675 - 1729

907 c1703 b Thomas, (s thomas?) ??? 1733 m Rebecca Bracher 1733 Semley  Is 

this Rebecca widow of James 

Bracher?

??? F: THOMAS c1700 - 1781

1011 c1710 b Elizabeth, d Thomas ??? F: Elizabeth c1710 - ?

1012 c1703 b Edward, s Thomas ??? 1738 apr 29 Edward of Semley m Catherine 

King of Sedghill at Berwick St John 

w1789

1790 jul 16 1780 jan 15 dates according to Wilts 

memorial inscription index

Semley F: EDWARD yeoman c1703 - 1780

1013 1739 mar 1? b thomas, s edward Semley 1783-1789 died intestate Semley G: Thomas 1739 - 1789

1014 1741 nov 27 b john, s edward Semley c1749 as second son John G: John 1741 - c1749

1015 1743 mar 2 b sarah, d edward Semley 1774 apr 24 d sarah Sedgehill G: Sarah 1743 - 1774 Sd

1016 1746 dec 25 b betty, d edward Semley c1770 m John Coffee G: Betty 1746 - ?

1017 1749 apr 9 b edward, s edward Semley 1774 m Jenny Phillips 1774 at Semley; ??? G: EDWARD 1749 - ?

1018 1775 apr 16 b thomas, s edward & jenny Semley 1801 mar 1 d Thomas (26) Semley H:  Thomas 1775 - 1801

1019 1776 sep 29 b edward, s edward & jenny Semley 1792 m Caroline Goodwin 1792 at 

Semley, witnessed by Betty 

Bracher & John Foot;

?? H:  EDWARD 1776 - 1846

1020 1793 aug 18 b james, s edward & caroline PB Semley pre-1800 named another son James in 

1800

I: James 1793 - pre1800

1021 1794 nov 9 b caroline, d edward & caroline Semley I:  Caroline 1794 - ?

1022 1796 aug 16 b charles, s edward & caroline Semley 1805 aug 1 d charles Fugglestone I:  Charles 1796 - 1805

1023 1798 aug 19 b josiah/isaiah, s edward & caroline Semley 1842 m Mary Ann Palmer 

(schoolmistress)

??? 1857 jul d isaiah Portsea I:  Josiah/Isaiah 1798 - 1857

1024 1800 jun15 b james, s edward & caroline Semley I: James 1800-?

1025 1802 aug 15 b catharine, d edward & caroline Semley I: Catherine 1802-?

1026 1778 jan 3 b prudence, d edward & jenny Semley 1803 m George Barrett 1803 Semley? H:  Prudence 1778 - ?

1027 1780 dec 26 b Ann, d Edward Shaftesbury 1822 mar 17:  d ann 44 anstie (b 1778) Ansty H: Ann 1780-1822?

1028 1798 b John, s Ann ??? I: John 1798-?

1029 1801 b Elizabeth, d Ann ??? I: Elizabeth 1801-?

1030 1803 Apr 17 b Harriet, bbd Ann Ansty 1820 m Joseph Pike 1820 Ansty I: Harriet 1803 - ?

1031 1806 Aug 10 b Emma, bbd Ann Ansty I: Emma 1806 - ?

1032 1780 dec 26 b James, s Edward Shaftesbury H: James 1780-?

1033 1782 aug 11 b janes, d edward & jenny Semley H: Jane 1782 - ?

1034 1828 may 19 b john bracher, bbs jane Sedgehill I: bbs John 1828 - ?

1035 1784 may 2 b rebecca, d edward & jenny Semley H: Rebecca 1784 - ?

1036 1786 may 13 b mary, d edward & jenny Semley H: Mary 1786 - c1786

1037 1787 oct 10 b mary, d edward & jenny Semley 1811 m David Goddard in Donhead ST 

Andrew

1791 d Mary according to Wilts 

inscription 1788-1791

Sutton 

Mandeville

H:  Mary 1787 - 1791

1038 1790 jan 3 b samuel, s edward & jenny Semley 1834 mar 7 d saml 44 chicksgrove (b 1790) Tisbury H: Samuel 1790 - 1834

1039 1792 apr 1 b william, s edward & jenny Semley 1818 dec 2 m Ann Gray at Tisbury 1819 jul 23 d william 27 chicksgrove (b 1792) Tisbury H: William 1792 - ?

1040 1820 mar 29 b William, s William & ann Semley I: William 1820-?
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1041 1750 feb 20 b john, s edward Semley 1786 m Betty Scammell 1786 

Shaftesbury;

??? G: JOHN 1750 - ?

1042 1787 oct 9 b edward, s john & betty Semley 1825 feb 14 Edward of Semley m Charlotte 

Bullen (1799-pre1851) at Cann 

Dorset/Shaftesbury

H: Edward 1787 - ?  

1043 1825 nov 20 b Elizabeth, d Edward & Charlotte Semley I: Elizabeth 1825 - ?

1044 1825 nov 20 b Jane, d Edward & Charlotte Semley I: Jane 1826 - ?

1045 1827 Sep 15 b Sarah, d Edward & Charlotte Semley I: Sarah 1828 - ?

1046 1831 Apr 25 b Martha, d Edward & Charlotte Semley I: Martha 1831 - ?

1047 c1834 b Mary, ( d edward& charlotte?) ??? I: Mary 1834 - ?

1048 1836 nov 13 b Frances, d Edward & Charlotte Semley I: Frances 1836 - ?

1049 c1840 b John, (s edward & charlotte?) ??? I: John 1840 - ?

1050 c1843 b Edward, (s edward & charlotte?) ??? I: Edward 1843 - ?

1051 1789 oct 17 b sarah, d john & betty Semley H: Sarah 1789 - ?

1052 1791 jul 10 b elizabeth, d john & betty Semley H: Elizabeth 1791 - ?

1053 1793 dec 22 b prudence, d john & betty Semley 1825 feb 14 m Stephen Mullens in Semley c1828 as widowed husband remarried 

in 1830

??? H: Prudence 1793 - c1828

1054 1753 may 4 b prudence, d edward Semley 1753 nov 20 d prudence, d edward Semley G: Prudence 1753 - 1753

1055 c1680 b Elizabeth, (d thomas?) ??? pre1701? m Mr Marks? Pre 1701 E: Elizabeth c1680 - ?

1056 1573 mar 8 b edward, s Robert Tisbury 1600;

1627

m Elizabeth Yonge (?-1625) 1600;

PR d 1625 mar 16 w edwarde 

tisbury

m Awdrye Sangar (?-1659) 1627 

SM;

PR 1659 jul 24 d adryanne, wid SM;

w1638 wife Maryan?

1625;

1659

1638 aug 23 d edward Tisbury will 

proved 

by relic 

Adrian 

and son 

John

B:  EDWARD of Ridge, Chilmark 1573 - 1638

1057 c1600 b John, (s edward?) ??? 1629 m Alice Clement 1629 Hindon;

 (Alice Brasher of Tisbury married 

Thomas Mores of Chilmark 1669)

post1642 witnessed 1642 wills C:  John, yeoman of Ridge c1600 - post1642

1058 1632 jan 8 b anne, d john Sedgehill 1632 jan 10 d anne, d john Sedgehill D: Anne 1632 - 1632

1059 1633 oct 7 b ann, d john Sedgehill D:  Anne 1633 - ?

1060 1635 jan 30 b john, s john Chicklade D: John 1635-?

1061 c1604 b Mary, ( d edward?) ? 1625 Mary Bradshaw of Hindon (age 21) 

married James Hynton of Knowle 

11/4/1625 at Hindon

C: Mary 1607-?

1062 1612 feb 12 b henry, s edwarde Tisbury ???;

 

???

m Elizabeth? As PR Elizabeth d 

1676 SM;

2nd m Jone (?-1690 SM) w1689 & 

own will;

PR 1690feb 14, d jone SM

1676;

1690

1689 apr 5 d henry of SM Tisbury C:  HENRY of SM 1612 - 1689

1063 c1655 b Edward, (s henry?) ??? 1675 m Susanna Gutch (?-1689 SM) 

1675;

PR 1689 mar 20 d susanna SM

1689 post1690 D:  EDWARD of SM c1655 - ?

1064 1675 apr 5 b john, s edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

1679 jan 27, d john Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  John 1675  - 1679

1065 1678 jan 23 b edward, s edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

1679 feb 13, d edward Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  Edward 1678 - 1679

1066 1680 apr 13 b john, s edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  John 1680 - ?

1067 1683 jan 22 b rose, d edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  Rose 1683 - ?

1068 1685 oct 30 b mary, d edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  Mary 1685 - ?

1069 1689 mar 20 b edward, s edward & susanna Sutton 

Mandeville

1689 mar 21, d edward Sutton 

Mandeville

E:  Edward 1689 - 1689

1070 c1655 b Mary, (d henry?) ??? D:  Mary c1655 - ?

1071 c1655 b Anne, ( d henry?) ??? D:  Anne c1655 - ?

1072 c1627 b Jone, ( d edward?) ??? 1657 m Richard Hayden of Marnell 

Fifield 1657

C:  Jone 1627 - ?


